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8.2 D MARTIN - RECONFIGURING A LOT - SUBDIVISION (2 INTO 6 LOTS) - LOT 2 ON SP176556 
& LOT 202 ON RP843530 - 2850 KENNEDY HIGHWAY & 116 KANERVO ROAD, KOAH - 
RAL/19/0022 

Date Prepared: 7 January 2020 

Author: Planning Officer 

Attachments: 1. Proposal Plan ⇩  
2. Department of State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and 

Planning response 17 December 2019 ⇩   
  

APPLICATION DETAILS 

APPLICATION PREMISES 

APPLICANT D Martin ADDRESS 2850 Kennedy Highway & 
116 Kanervo Road, Koah 

DATE LODGED 25 October 2019 RPD Lot 2 on SP176556 & Lot 
202 on RP843530 

TYPE OF APPROVAL Development Permit 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (2 into 6 Lots) 

FILE NO RAL/19/0022 AREA Lot 2 - 15.47 ha 
Lot 202 - 15.72 ha 

LODGED BY Planning Plus QLD Pty 
Ltd 

OWNER D Morris 

PLANNING SCHEME Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016 

ZONE Rural Zone 

LEVEL OF  
ASSESSMENT 

Code Assessment 

SUBMISSIONS N/A - Code Assessment Only 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Council is in receipt of a development application described in the above application details. 

The application is code assessable and was therefore not required to undergo public notification. 

The application and supporting material has been assessed against the Mareeba Shire Council 
Planning Scheme 2016 and is in conflict with Performance Outcome PO1 and Acceptable Outcome 
AO1 of the Reconfiguring a Lot Code. 

All six (6) proposed allotments are smaller than the desired minimum reconfigured lot size of 60 
hectares for land within the Rural zone. 

The intent of the planning scheme for the rural zone is to discourage the creation of additional small 
rural lots. The proposed development, which essentially proposes the creation of an additional four  
(4) small rural lifestyle allotments, is in conflict with this intent. 

On 9 December 2019, the Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and 
Planning enacted statutory Temporary Local Planning Instrument No. 01 of 2019 (Subdivision in 
Rural zone) (TLPI) for the Mareeba Shire Council Local Government Area. The purpose of the TLPI is 
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to ensure that Rural zoned land within the Mareeba Shire is not subdivided into lots less than 60 
hectares. To achieve this intent, the TLPI makes all subdivision applications within the Rural Zone 
where proposing the creation of lots less than 60 hectares impact assessable development 
(increased from code assessment), and introduces amendments to the Planning Scheme's Strategic 
Framework and various Development Codes that include provisions ensuring that subdivision 
applications proposing the creation of lots less than 60 hectares (regardless of their original size) 
could not be supported by Council officers. 

The TLPI was enacted after this development application was lodged with Council, therefore does 
not affect the level of assessment for this application and Council officers do not necessarily need 
to assess the application against the TLPI (and its amended Strategic Framework and Development 
Codes). However, all lots proposed by this application are less than 60 hectares in size, which would 
result in significant conflicts with the TLPI (amended Planning Scheme). 

It is recommended that the application be refused. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

1. That in relation to the following development application: 

 

and in accordance with the Planning Act 2016, the applicant be notified that the application for a 
development permit for the development specified in (A) is: 

Refused by Council for reasons set out in (B). 

(A) REFUSED DEVELOPMENT: Development Permit for Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (2 
into 6 Lots)  

(B) ASSESSMENT MANAGER’S REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 

1. The proposed development is in conflict with Performance Outcome PO1 and 
Acceptable Outcome AO1 of the Reconfiguring a Lot Code: 
 
PO1 
Lots include an area and frontage that: 
 
(a) is consistent with the design of lots in the surrounding area; 
(b) allows the desired amenity of the zone to be achieved;  

APPLICATION PREMISES 

APPLICANT D Martin ADDRESS 2850 Kennedy Highway 
& 116 Kanervo Road, 
Koah 

DATE LODGED 25 October 2019 RPD Lot 2 on SP176556 & Lot 
202 on RP843530 

TYPE OF APPROVAL Development Permit 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (2 into 6 Lots) 
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(c) is able to accommodate all buildings, structures and works associated with the 
intended land use; 

(d) allow the site to be provided with sufficient access; 
(e) considers the proximity of the land to: 

(i) centres; 
(ii) public transport services; and 
(iii) open space; and 

(f) allows for the protection of environmental features; and 
(g) accommodates site constraints. 
 
AO1.1 
Lots provide a minimum area and frontage in accordance with Table 9.4.4.3B. 
 

2. That the application would significantly conflict with Temporary Local Planning 
Instrument No. 01 of 2019 (Subdivision in Rural zone). 

 
 
THE SITE 

The subject land is made up of two (2) allotments situated at 2850 Kennedy Highway, Koah and 116 
Kanervo Road, Koah, and more particularly described as Lot 2 on SP176556 and Lot 202 on 
RP843530 respectively. Despite fronting different roads, the two lots adjoin each other with a 
common boundary approximately 650 metres long. Both lots are situated within the Rural zone. 

Lot 2 on SP176556 is irregularly shaped, with a total area of 15.72 hectares and a frontage of 251 
metres to the Kennedy Highway which is constructed to a two directional bitumen sealed standard. 
A single gravel and rock access crossover services Lot 2 in the southern most corner. A long gravel 
driveway is used to access two sheds at the northernmost end of the property. Lot 2 has been 
predominately cleared with only scattered mature trees remaining. A seasonal watercourse runs 
through the northern end of the property and the lot also backs onto the Clohesy River for a distance 
of approximately 140 metres. 

Lot 202 on RP843530 is also irregularly shaped with a total area of 15.72 hectares and a frontage of 
527 metres to Kanervo Road which is constructed to a formed gravel standard. Access to Lot 202 is 
gained from Kanervo Road via a single gravel access crossover in the north-west corner of the site. 
A dwelling and multiple outbuildings are situated at the northern end of the property. Like Lot 2, 
Lot 202 has been predominately cleared with scattered mature trees covering the majority of the 
allotment with some pockets of more dense vegetation generally remaining in the lower lying 
section of the property and along the seasonal watercourse that meanders through the eastern side 
of the property. Lot 202 also backs onto the Clohesy River. 
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Map Disclaimer: 
Based on or contains data provided by the State of Queensland (Department of Environment and Resource Management) (2009). In 
consideration of the State permitting use of this data you acknowledge and agree that the State gives no warranty in relation to the 
data (including accuracy, reliability, completeness, currency or suitability) and accepts no liability (including without limitation, 
liability in negligence) for any loss, damage or costs (including consequential damage) relating to any use of the data. Data must not 
be used for direct marketing or be used in breach of the privacy laws. 

 
Map Disclaimer: 
Based on or contains data provided by the State of Queensland (Department of Environment and Resource Management) (2009). In 
consideration of the State permitting use of this data you acknowledge and agree that the State gives no warranty in relation to the 
data (including accuracy, reliability, completeness, currency or suitability) and accepts no liability (including without limitation, 
liability in negligence) for any loss, damage or costs (including consequential damage) relating to any use of the data. Data must not 
be used for direct marketing or be used in breach of the privacy laws. 
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BACKGROUND AND CONTEXT 

Nil 

PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS & APPROVALS 

Nil 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

The development application seeks a Development Permit for Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (2 
into 6 Lots) in accordance with the plans shown in Attachment 1. 

The details of the proposed allotments are as follows: 
 

• Lot 1 - area of 2.9 ha, approximately 170 metres frontage to Kanervo Road; 

• Lot 2 - area of 2.6 ha, approximately 170 metres frontage to Kanervo Road; 

• Lot 3 - area of 2 ha, approximately 90 metres of frontage to Kanervo Road; 

• Lot 4 - area of 2.8 ha, approximately 40 metres of frontage to Kanervo Road; 

• Lot 5 - area of 10.2 ha, approximately 60 metres of frontage to Kanervo Road; 

• Lot 6 - area of 11.7 ha, 250 metres of frontage to Kennedy Highway  
 
Proposed Lots 3 and 5 will contain the established dwellings and sheds, while proposed Lots 1, 2, 4 
and 6 all contain suitable flat, cleared areas to accommodate future dwellings. 

REGIONAL PLAN DESIGNATION 

The subject site is included within the Regional Landscape and Rural Production Area land use 
category in the Far North Queensland Regional Plan 2009-2031.  The Regional Plan Map 3- ‘Areas of 
Ecological Significance’ also identifies the site as containing: 

• State & Regional Conservation Corridors 
• Terrestrial Area of High Ecological Significance 
• Terrestrial Area of General Ecological Significance 

PLANNING SCHEME DESIGNATIONS 

 

Strategic Framework: Land Use Categories 

• Rural Other 
Natural Environment Elements 

• Biodiversity Area 

Zone: Rural zone 

Overlays: • Bushfire Hazard Overlay 

• Environmental Significance 
Overlay 

• Flood Hazard Overlay 

• Hill and Slope Overlay 

• Transport Infrastructure 
Overlay 
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RELEVANT PLANNING INSTRUMENTS 

Assessment of the proposed development against the relevant planning instruments is summarised 
as follows: 

(A) Far North Queensland Regional Plan 2009-2031 

Separate assessment against the Regional Plan is not required because the Mareeba Shire Council 
Planning Scheme appropriately advances the Far North Queensland Regional Plan 2009-2031, as it 
applies to the planning scheme area. 

(B) State Planning Policy 

Separate assessment against the State Planning Policy (SPP) is not required because the Mareeba 
Shire Council Planning Scheme appropriately integrates all relevant aspects of the SPP. 

(C) Mareeba Shire Council Planning Scheme 2016 

Relevant Developments Codes 

The following Development Codes are considered to be applicable to the assessment of the 
application: 

6.2.9 Rural zone code 
8.2.3 Bushfire hazard overlay code 
8.2.4 Environmental significance overlay code 
8.2.6 Flood hazard overlay code 
8.2.8 Hill and slope overlay code 
9.4.2 Landscaping code 
9.4.3 Parking and access code 
9.4.4 Reconfiguring a lot code 
9.4.5 Works, services and infrastructure code 

 

The application included a planning report and assessment against the planning scheme. An officer 
assessment has found that the application would conflict with the identified section of the 
Reconfiguring a Lot Code. 

Relevant Codes Comments 

Rural Zone Code The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code.  

Bushfire Hazard Overlay 
Code 

The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 

Environmental 
Significance Overlay Code 

The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 
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Flood Hazard Overlay 
Code 

The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 

Hill and Slope Overlay 
Code 

The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 

Landscaping Code The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 

Parking and Access Code The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 

Reconfiguring a Lot Code The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code apart from the following: 

• Performance Outcome PO1 and Acceptable Outcome AO1 

Refer to planning discussion section of report. 

Works, Services and 
Infrastructure Code 

The application complies or can be conditioned to comply with 
the applicable acceptable outcomes (or performance outcomes 
where no acceptable outcome is provided) contained within the 
code. 

 

(D) Planning Scheme Policies/Infrastructure Charges Plan 

The following planning scheme policies are relevant to the application: 

Planning Scheme Policy 4 - FNQROC Regional Development Manual  

A condition will be attached to any approval requiring all development works to be designed and 
constructed to FNQROC Development Manual standards, to the satisfaction of Council's delegated 
officer.  

REFERRAL AGENCY 

The application triggered referral to the Department of State Development, Manufacturing, 
Infrastructure and Planning (SARA - DTMR) as a Referral Agency. 

The Department advised in a letter dated 17 December 2019 (SARA Response) that they require the 
conditions to be attached to any approval (Attachment 2). 



Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 29 January 2020 

 

Item 8.2 Page 278 

Internal Consultation 

Not applicable. 

PLANNING DISCUSSION 

Noncompliance with the Performance Outcomes and Acceptable Outcomes of the Reconfiguring a 
Lot Code are summarised as follows: 

 
Conflicts with the Reconfiguring a Lot Code 
 

PO1 
Lots include an area and frontage that: 
(a) is consistent with the design of lots in the surrounding area; 
(b) allows the desired amenity of the zone to be achieved;  
(c) is able to accommodate all buildings, structures and works associated with the 

intended land use; 
(d) allow the site to be provided with sufficient access; 
(e) considers the proximity of the land to: 

(i) centres; 
(ii) public transport services; and 
(iii) open space; and 

(f) allows for the protection of environmental features; and 
(g) accommodates site constraints. 
 
AO1.1 
Lots provide a minimum area and frontage in accordance with Table 9.4.4.3B. 
 
Comment 
 
All proposed allotments have areas well below the 60 hectare minimum area nominated in 
Table 9.4.4.3B for rural allotments. 
 
Proposed Lots 1 - 4 would have areas of between 2 ha and 2.9 ha, essentially making them 
rural residential allotments, while Lots 5 and 6 would be considered rural lifestyle lots. 
 
The proposed development is not consistent with the intent of PO1/AO1 which is to maintain 
larger allotments and discourage the creation of rural residential/lifestyle allotments within 
the Rural zone.  
 
It is acknowledged that multiple small rural and rural residential allotments already exist in 
the locality, however the majority of the small allotments were created prior to the 
commencement of the current planning scheme and is not sufficient grounds to justify further 
piecemeal and out of sequence rural residential development. 
 
The proposed reconfiguration conflicts with PO1. 
 
 
 



Ordinary Council Meeting Agenda 29 January 2020 

 

Item 8.2 Page 279 

Temporary Local Planning Instrument No. 01 of 2019 (Subdivision in Rural zone) 
 

On 9 December 2019, the Minister for State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and 
Planning enacted statutory Temporary Local Planning Instrument No. 01 of 2019 (Subdivision in 
Rural zone) (TLPI) for the Mareeba Shire Council Local Government Area. The purpose of the TLPI is 
to ensure that Rural zoned land within the Mareeba Shire is not subdivided into lots less than 60 
hectares. To achieve this intent, the TLPI makes all subdivision applications within the Rural Zone 
where proposing the creation of lots less than 60 hectares impact assessable development 
(increased from code assessment), and introduces amendments to the Planning Scheme's Strategic 
Framework and various Development Codes that include provisions ensuring that subdivision 
applications proposing the creation of lots less than 60 hectares (regardless of their original size) 
could not rationally be supported by Council officers. 

The TLPI was enacted after this development application was lodged with Council, therefore does 
not affect the level of assessment for this application and Council officers do not need to assess the 
application against the TLPI (and its amended Strategic Framework and Development Codes). 
However, if the application were to be assessed against the TLPI (albeit informally) all lots proposed 
by this application are less than 60 hectares in size, which would result in additional significant 
conflicts with amended sections of the Planning Scheme, as underlined in the below excerpt from 
TLPI: 

"1.1 Strategic Framework 

 
The following sections of the Strategic Framework are to apply as follows; 
 
1.2.1 Settlement pattern and built environment 
 
1.2.1.1 Strategic outcomes 
 
This provision of the TLPI replaces Strategic Framework, Strategic outcome 3.3.1(5) of the planning 
scheme for the nominated development. 

 
(1)  Primary industries in Rural areas are not compromised or fragmented by incompatible and/or 

unsustainable development, including but not limited to subdivision that results in a detrimental impact 
on rural productivity or fragments large land holdings. The valued, relaxed rural character and scenic 
qualities of the rural area are preserved and enhanced. The rural area is largely maintained to its 
current extent, while accommodating development directly associated with or reliant on natural 
resources including rural activities and tourism. Rural areas protect the shire's agricultural area and 
ensure food security. Other rural areas predominantly remain agricultural grazing properties. 

 
(2)  New subdivisions which propose lots less than the minimum lot size of 60ha are not supported within 

the Rural zone." 

 

"1.2.4 Element—Rural areas 
 
1.2.4.1 Specific outcomes 
 
This provision of the TLPI replaces Strategic Framework, Element 3.3.11, Specific Outcome 3.3.11.1(1), 
Specific Outcome 3.3.11.1(2), Specific Outcome 3.3.11.1(4), Specific Outcome 3.3.11.1(5) of the planning 
scheme for the nominated development. 
 

(1)  Rural areas include rural activities and land uses of varying scale, consistent with surrounding rural 

land use, character and site conditions. 

 
(2)  Land in rural areas is maintained in large (60ha or greater) lot sizes to ensure that regional landscape 

and rural production values are not compromised by fragmentation, alienation or incompatible land 
uses. Subdivision of land is not supported on lots less than 60ha in the Rural zone. 
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(3)  Other rural areas will be largely maintained in their current configuration, only being subdivided where  

large land holdings of 60ha or greater can be achieved and the infrastructure base of rural operations 
including workers accommodation, airstrips and farm infrastructure is provided. 

 
(4)  Tourism, outdoor recreation, horticultural activities and natural bushland uses may be considered in 

other rural areas where appropriately located, serviced and otherwise consistent with the Strategic 
Framework." 

 
"1.3 Rural zone code 
 
This provision of the TLPI replaces Rural zone code, section 6.2.9.2 Purpose, Section (2)(f); overall outcome 
(3)(a) and overall outcome (3)(f) of the planning scheme for the nominated development. 
 
1.3.1 Purpose 
 
(1) Provide for a range of non-urban uses, compatible and associated with rural or ecological values 

including recreational pursuits and tourist activities. 
 
(2) Areas for use for primary production are conserved and new allotments below the minimum lot size 

identified in Table 9.4.4.3B is not supported. 
 
(3) Residential and other uses are appropriate only where directly associated with the rural nature of the 

zone." 
 
"1.4 Reconfiguring a lot code 
 
This provision of the TLPI replaces Reconfiguring a lot code, Section 9.4.4.2 Purpose, Section (2)(i) of the 
planning scheme for the nominated development. 
 
1.4.1 Purpose 

 
(1) Subdivision within the Rural zone maintains lots equal to or larger than 60ha. 

 
1.4.2 Assessment Criteria 
 
This provision of the TLPI replaces Reconfiguring a lot code, Section 9.4.4.3, Table 9.4.4.3A Reconfiguring 
of lot code – For Assessable Development, Performance outcome – PO1 and Acceptable Outcome AO1.1 of 
the Planning Scheme for the nominated development. 
 
1.4.2 Criteria for assessable development – Rural Zone 
Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes 

Performance outcomes Acceptable outcomes 

Area and frontage of lots – Rural Zone 

 

PO1.1 

No lots are created with an area of less than 

60ha 

AO1.1 

No acceptable outcome is provided 

Note: This also applies to applications for boundary 
realignment. 

 

PO1.2 

No lots are created with a frontage less than 
400m 

AO1.2 

No acceptable outcome is provided 

Note: This also applies to applications for boundary 
realignment. 

 

PO1.3 

Proposed lots are; 

AO1.3 

No acceptable outcome is provided 
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a. Able to accommodate all buildings, 
structures and works associated with 

the rural use; and 

b. Suitable to allow the site to be provided 

with sufficient access 

 

Note: This also applies to applications for boundary 

realignment. 

 

 
Note –The balance of the assessment criteria in the Reconfiguring a lot code will apply to the development 
application to the extent they are not suspended or replaced by this TLPI." 
 

The intent of the planning scheme for the rural zone is to discourage the creation of additional small 
rural lots. The proposed development, which essentially proposes the creation of four (4) additional 
small rural lifestyle allotments, is in conflict with this intent. Furthermore, there are not sufficient 
planning grounds to justify approval despite the identified conflicts. 
 
It is recommended the application be refused. 
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